Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 32, No. 3, December 2023, pp. 1462~1475
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v32.i3.pp1462-1475     1462
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Implementation of a long range-based monitoring system for
environmental remote safety schemes
Mahmood Jalal Ahmad Alsammarraie1, Hind Q. Mohammad Monir2, Aqeel A. Al-Hilali3,
Adnan Hussein Ali2, Mohannad Sameer Jabbar4, Haitham Bashar Qasim5

Figure 14. LoRa performance comparison between the safety station and other systems
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752
Implementation of a LoRa-based monitoring system for … (Mahmood Jalal Ahmad Alsammarraie)
1473
4. CONCLUSION
Using the DHT22 and MQ-7 sensors, the current study has effectively constructed and put into
operation a safety station for monitoring temperature, humidity, and CO to patients as well as maintenance
personnel. Temperature and humidity can be measured using the DHT22 sensor, and CO can be measured with
the MQ-7 sensor. LoRa was used to send the measurement data from the ESP32 node to a monitoring station,
enabling both indoor and outdoor system operation. A buzzer and blinking LED alarm will sound if anomalies
in the parameters that were recorded are found. As a result, the instrument is usable and in good working order.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Srivastava, A. Kesarwani, and S. Dubey, “Measurement of temperature and humidity by using arduino tool and DHT11,”
International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology, vol. 5, no. 12, pp. 876–878, 2018.
[2] L. Peng, F. Danni, J. Shengqian, and W. Mingjie, “A movable indoor air quality monitoring system,” in 2017 2nd International
Conference on Cybernetics, Robotics and Control (CRC), Jul. 2017, vol. 2018-Janua, pp. 126–129, doi: 10.1109/CRC.2017.24.
[3] S. Abraham and X. Li, “A cost-effective wireless sensor network system for indoor air quality monitoring applications,” Procedia
Computer Science, vol. 34, pp. 165–171, 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2014.07.090.
[4] M. K. Abed, M. M. Kareem, R. K. Ibrahim, M. M. Hashim, S. Kurnaz, and A. H. Ali, “Secure medical image steganography method
based on pixels variance value and eight neighbors,” in 2021 International Conference on Advanced Computer Applications (ACA),
Jul. 2021, pp. 199–205, doi: 10.1109/ACA52198.2021.9626807.
[5] A. Sharif, V. Potdar, and E. Chang, “Wireless multimedia sensor network technology: a survey,” in 2009 7th IEEE International
Conference on Industrial Informatics, Jun. 2009, pp. 606–613, doi: 10.1109/INDIN.2009.5195872.
[6] S. C. Folea and G. Mois, “A low-power wireless sensor for online ambient monitoring,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 15, no. 2,
pp. 742–749, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2014.2351420.
[7] R. J. Halbert, S. Isonaka, D. George, and A. Iqbal, “Interpreting COPD prevalence estimates: what is the true burden of disease?,”
Chest, vol. 123, no. 5, pp. 1684–1692, 2003.
[8] M. M. Kareem, S. A. S. Lafta, H. F. Hashim, R. K. Al-Azzawi, and A. H. Ali, “Analyzing the BER and optical fiber length
performances in OFDM RoF links,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 23, no. 3,
pp. 1501–1509, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v23.i3.pp1501-1509.
[9] “Human Coronavirus Types Wuhan 2019-nCoV,” 2020. https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/types.html. (accessed June 02, 2022).
[10] B. H. Hameed, A. Y. Taher, R. K. Ibrahim, A. H. Ali, and Y. A. Hussein, “Based on mesh sensor network: design and
implementation of security monitoring system with Bluetooth technology,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and
Computer Science, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 1781–1790, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v26.i3.pp1781-1790.
[11] P. Mecenas, R. T. da R. M. Bastos, A. C. R. Vallinoto, and D. Normando, “Effects of temperature and humidity on the spread of
COVID-19: a systematic review,” PLOS ONE, vol. 15, no. 9, p. e0238339, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0238339.
[12] M. M. Kamal, A. S. Sazali, and S. S. Sarnin, “Real-time indoor air quality monitoring association with humidity, temperature, and
carbon monoxide level in the residential environment,” Malaysian Journal of Chemical Engineering and Technology, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.24191/mjcet.v4i2.14916.
[13] N. A. M. Bakri, S. A. M. Al Junid, A. H. A. Razak, M. F. M. Idros, and A. K. Halim, “Mobile carbon monoxide monitoring system
based on arduino-matlab for environmental monitoring application,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering,
vol. 99, no. 1, p. 012009, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/99/1/012009.
[14] P. F. Mannaioni, A. Vannacci, and E. Masini, “Carbon monoxide: the bad and the good side of the coin, from neuronal death to
anti-inflammatory activity,” Inflammation Research, vol. 55, no. 7, pp. 261–273, Jul. 2006, doi: 10.1007/s00011-006-0084-y.
[15] S. Koyuncu, O. Bol, T. Ertan, N. Günay, and H. İ. Akdogan, “The detection of occult CO poisoning through noninvasive
measurement of carboxyhemoglobin: a cross-sectional study,” The American Journal of Emergency Medicine, vol. 38, no. 6,
pp. 1110–1114, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ajem.2019.158383.
[16] M. J. Mnati, R. F. Chisab, A. M. Al-Rawi, A. H. Ali, and A. C. d. Bossche, “An open-source non-contact thermometer using low-
cost electronic components,” HardwareX, vol. 9, p. e00183, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ohx.2021.e00183.
[17] K. S. Babu and D. C. Nagaraja, “Calibration of MQ-7 and detection of hazardous carbon mono-oxide concentration in test canister,”
International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and Innovations in Technology, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 18–24, 2018.
[18] W. L. Hsu, C. Y. Ho, C. K. Liang, Y. C. Shiau, H. N. Hsieh, and S. C. Lai, “Application of IoT in the prevention of carbon monoxide
poisoning,” Sensors and Materials, vol. 31, no. 11. pp. 3465–3482, 2019, doi: 10.18494/SAM.2019.2482.
[19] R. Mandal, S. Dutta, S. K. Chaulya, and G. M. Prasad, “Application of gas monitoring sensors in underground coal mines and
hazardous areas,” International Journal Of Computer Technology And Electronics Engineering vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 9–23, 2013.
[20] D. Parida, A. Behera, J. K. Naik, S. Pattanaik, and R. S. Nanda, “Real-time environment monitoring system using ESP8266 and
thingspeak on internet of things platform,” in 2019 International Conference on Intelligent Computing and Control Systems (ICCS),
May 2019, pp. 225–229, doi: 10.1109/ICCS45141.2019.9065451.
[21] Y. Lee, T. H. Lim, H. Kang, J. Oh, and B. S. Ko, “Pulmonary thromboembolism after carbon monoxide poisoning,” The American
Journal of Emergency Medicine, vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 1717.e3-1717.e7, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.ajem.2018.05.063.
[22] K. N. Swaroop, K. Chandu, R. Gorrepotu, and S. Deb, “A health monitoring system for vital signs using IoT,” Internet of Things,
vol. 5, pp. 116–129, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2019.01.004.
[23] M. A. Saad, M. H. Ali, S. Alani, A. H. Ali, and Y. A. Hussein, “Performance evaluation improvement of energy consumption in
adhoc wireless network,” International Journal of Advanced Science and Technology, vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 4128–4137, 2020.
[24] E. Estrada, M. Moreno, K. Martin, A. L. Mever, P. M. Rodrigo, and S. Gutierrez, “Low cost CO detector integrated with IoT,” in
2019 IEEE International Conference on Engineering Veracruz (ICEV), Oct. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICEV.2019.8920567.
[25] B. K. Nuhu, O. M. Olaniyi, I. A. Dauda, and C. Onyema, “Smart room carbon monoxide monitoring,” Jurnal Adv Comp Eng Tech,
vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 0–7, 2020.
[26] A. A. Ibrahim, “Carbon dioxide and carbon monoxide level detector,” in 2018 21st International Conference of Computer and
Information Technology (ICCIT), Dec. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICCITECHN.2018.8631933.
[27] N. Kobbekaduwa, W. R. De Mel, and P. Oruthota, “Calibration and implementation of heat cycle requirement of MQ-7
semiconductor sensor for detection of carbon monoxide concentrations,” Advances in Technology, vol. 1, no. 2, Aug. 2021,
doi: 10.31357/ait.v1i2.5068.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 32, No. 3, December 2023: 1462-1475
1474
[28] J. Xiao and J. T. Li, “Design and implementation of intelligent temperature and humidity monitoring system based on ZigBee and
WiFi,” Procedia Computer Science, vol. 166, pp. 419–422, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2020.02.072.
[29] H. Zerrouki, M. Hadjila, and S. A. Rahmani, “Design and implementation of a novel IoT carbon monoxide detection system using
IP-based WiFi location.,” Journal of Informatics & Mathematical Sciences, 2021.
[30] M. Rosmiati, M. F. Rizal, F. Susanti, and G. F. Alfisyahrin, “Air pollution monitoring system using LoRa modul as transceiver
system,” TELKOMNIKA (Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control), vol. 17, no. 2, p. 586, Apr. 2019,
doi: 10.12928/telkomnika.v17i2.11760.
[31] G. Vicente and G. Marques, “Air quality monitoring through LoRa technologies: a literature review,” in 2020 International
Conference on Decision Aid Sciences and Application (DASA), Nov. 2020, pp. 350–354, doi: 10.1109/DASA51403.2020.9317300.
[32] Heltec Automatition, “WIFI LoRa 32 (V2) – Heltec Automation,” Heltec, 2022. https://heltec.org/project/wifi-lora-32/.
(accessed Jul. 07, 2022).
[33] P. D. P. Adi and A. Kitagawa, “A study of LoRa performance in monitoring of patient’s SPO2 and heart rate based IoT,”
International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 238–251, 2020,
doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2020.0110232.
[34] M. R. Villarim, J. V. H. Luna, D. F Medeiros, R. I. S. Pereira, and C. P. de Souza, “LoRa performance assessment in dense urban
and forest areas for environmental monitoring,” in 2019 4th International Symposium on Instrumentation Systems, Circuits and
Transducers (INSCIT), Aug. 2019, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/INSCIT.2019.8868567.
[35] S. A. S. Lafta, M. M. Abdulkareem, R. K. Ibrahim, M. M. Kareem, and A. H. Ali, “Quality of service performances of video and
voice transmission in universal mobile telecommunications system network based on OPNET,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering
and Informatics, vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 3202–3210, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.11591/eei.v10i6.3139.
[36] G. B. Tayeh, J. Azar, A. Makhoul, C. Guyeux, and J. Demerjian, “A wearable LoRa-based emergency system for remote safety
monitoring,” in 2020 International Wireless Communications and Mobile Computing (IWCMC), Jun. 2020, pp. 120–125,
doi: 10.1109/IWCMC48107.2020.9148359.
[37] F. Wu, T. Wu, and M. Yuce, “An internet-of-things (IoT) network system for connected safety and health monitoring applications,”
Sensors, vol. 19, no. 1, p. 21, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.3390/s19010021.
[38] F. Wu, J.-M. Redoute, and M. R. Yuce, “WE-safe: a self-powered wearable IoT sensor network for safety applications based on
LoRa,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 40846–40853, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2859383.
[39] F. Wu, C. Qiu, T. Wu, and M. R. Yuce, “Edge-based hybrid system implementation for long-range safety and healthcare IoT
applications,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 8, no. 12, pp. 9970–9980, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2021.3050445.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Mahmood Jalal Ahmad Alsammarraie     is Lecturer at College of Engineering,
Al-Iraqia University, Baghdad, Iraq, where he has been a faculty member since 2022.
He graduated with a B.Sc. degree in Electronic Engineering from University of Technology-